CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE
Governor

STATE OF WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

PO. Box 40002 * Olytpia; Washington 98504-0002 » (360) 753-6780 » www.governor.wa.gov
PETITION A
CLEMENCY/PARDON (FOR IN-STATE CONVICTIONS ONLY)
NOTE: This petition must be typewritten or legibly printed in ink.
DATE OF APPLICATION: ©3-26-0 Cf
NAME: GuLPBERG  M.H. ssnumveer: NG
ADDRESS: Usn shLL G Ted SYAYE . Befon /ﬁ'oﬁ»f

(Please attach a list of all addresses resided at during the past five years.)

DATE OF BIRTH: [}~ 18- 3] PHONE NUMBER:

OTHER NAMES: N/A

(past, maiden, etc.)

INSTITUTION NUMBER: 518214 INS ID Number:

(Deportation cases only)
DRIVER’S LICENSENUMBER: G ol B M4 (25 B&

OTHER STATES IN WHICH YOU HAVE HELD DRIVER'’S LICENSES:

RELIEF REQUESTED:
O Commutation (reduction of sentence)
X Pardon (complete relief from sentence and/or disabilities related to conviction)

O Reprieve (delay in imposition of sentence)

REASON FOR DESIRING RELIEF: __A G-&~ LLLNESCer , mF R+ (Ticr,
Jvenensen (st of iwcarce RaYred Fen e _ELDERLY.

Y
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PETITION A
PAGE?2

COUNTY/CITY IN WHICH OFFENSE(S) COMMITTED: ___ SFPo KR NE

DATE OFFENSE(S) COMMITTED: JI~ 18 -91

SENTENCE IMPOSED: _ L Wo PP _— Jj~1Y~0p _
ResewYaooe) Fe& SMATZ SLPRiME (oslY)™ /10-10-O3
o 320 rootBS . i

RESTITUTION/COSTS IMPOSED: N/A

STATE THE REASON THE GOVERNOR SHOULD GRANT RELIEF REQUESTED:

L Ak S'S/wa ReEFonvpern AHO lzeé///{&gt(n)]}r‘icb /‘Lkv;u6
WoRlKe A AS N eLelK—TA [Fon e PALY & PAZY LAY
Thee ABE-GED Sclfool 4T WSE. T plln 98 YeulS
old Wi ucCrsasiof PRYSCAl Ppullens SO IHER
ATTL O OAm] A DD sl (lot— Yo MnidPacd

Revised — June 2006
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PETITION A
PAGE 3

PRIOR CRIMINAL HISTORY (Provide a list of prior convictions or arrests, including
traffic citations.)
”r/ Ao

[ it Reertres FUNFFC, Coya¥io FRiod, o 1977

DESCRIBE WHAT YOU HAVE DONE TO DEMONSTRATE YOUR

REHABILITATION: (For example, list employment/education history; if restitution was
ordered, has restitution been made?)

T n A Gonpoti OF YHE Uwivgecty ©0f loncll aB¥ed
1966 — Siuce, YARsacPR To SR A= Hivs BEe'A Creell-
A . AT GBED Sclfocf fos EDsa wdC Lottt 0oty Colielic.
T TuTor 5Pebeols 4¥ Scheol and oV MHicie ReQugl

A Yhe OvY Boom. I ks wy Fort € mon Qo¥e Rt LR e (-

= WEREYOUREPRESENTED BY COUNSEL FOR THE OFFENSE(S)? Y £¢

NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF COUNSEL:

Aoy Y RenGerS 921 N- Appus sk SV g
S Pokis oA, WA ?L2ol- 2950
PAowe ¥ Lok.

TRIAL OR PLEA? YA 1AL

DID YOU APPEAL CONVICTION? YES — CobY Paovineg.
(If so, results? Provide copy or cite appellate court decision(s).)

WAS A WEAPON USED DURING COMMISSION OF THE CRIME? __ )&
(If yes, provide details.)

ID/UM Yo WUWea@Pof EA}M—A«MW&N‘ sl(c)”(;uu

Revised - Junc 2006
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PETITION A

PAGE 4
WERE YOU UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF DRUGS OR ALCOHOL AT THE TIME
OF THE OFFENSE? No

(If yes, provide details.)

WAS THE OFFENSE COMMITTED FOR THE PURPOSE OF AVOIDING OR
PREVENTING ARREST OR ESCAPE FROM CUSTODY OF A PUBLIC OFFICER?
Ao

DID THE OFFENSE INVOLVE MINORS? o Mﬁhﬁ .

(If yes, provide details.)

Hosr cint, wrs (o MN/VT?% To  Paolzd” 2 Y& oLD
Fraer Moleg¥nl€  Precst~

IF THE OFFENSE WAS COMMITTED AGAINST A PERSON, PLEASE ANSWER
THE FOLLOWING:

1. Was the victim known to you? V€<

2. If yes, relationship? Sor—,0-Lrw

3. Was the victim injured? Mo’ DsREn

4. Age of victim at time of offense: Ho

5. More than one victim? If yes, how many? N

. 6. Was restitution ordered? _b © __ If yes, how much, and has it been paid?

IF THE OFFENSE INVOLVED TAKING OR DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY,
PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING:

1. Value of property involved?

2. Description of property?

3. Property returned? Restitution made to owner?

4, Was restitution ordered? If yes, how much, and has it been paid?

Revised - June 2006

SLEIMAN, 09-80
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PETITION A
PAGE S

HAVE YOU FILED OTHER PETITIONS FOR RELIEF WITH THE GOVERNOR'S
OFFICE? Ao
(If so, provide the date, status, or disposition.)

CURRENT STATUS:

1. Datereleased:

2. On parole? Ever revoked?

3. On probation? Ever revoked?

(Answer questions 4 - 10 if currently incarcerated.)

4. Ifincarcerated, present status: _Fyas o WIH ogtrine Fo HED Byt Ia
oA Lsw Grik oFf sfulcdee.
S. Anticipated release date: _Z%4# ATeed Ger3-26 , Mnnnen REpEast PHale B-26-22

6. Place of release: SPaKaug

7. Level of custody in the institution: _ M€ cu”

n

8. Classification in the institution: Meny

9. Have you lost good time or been subject to disciplinary action while incarcerated?

10. If yes, identify the nature, circumstances, and outcome. _/\V 0 ~LogV~ Bosn  Piteg
Ve o — M%LPLLMR«Y -~ 3~03 CoPy mape o©Of Shiite
Soppims, CoslN~ [Decistdar 1B MY  4pPis( o4 Sclhool
owanisn Colril, siuse Pw?;@—wAc ESY Celrro
FeaGray  Seeeg Liko ob cNaold Wwe €510 faporm!
Ado S/me/?“lfg:d,g &/1//0:05/‘%/9

Revised - Junc 2000
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PETITION A
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PRESENT EMPLOYMENT: Yiacthene mmu} ~W SR 4 b ‘
ﬁ/ouo;vﬁw SYETGrr ot #oteamnl (@%w&y Lo lLEGRE
B YRS o Joly ©l~ o9

IF  APPLICABLE, DO YOU HAVE EMPLOYMENT AVAILABLE UPON
DISCHARGE? I~ tons AR<lirss PRice Do Ldcuncinndiod

(If yes, where?) . wrs @0 SO, J= PliaTIn  Resmaia Retiso
bui Yo Aberuced AGE

LIST OF ALL PLACES OF EMPLOYMENT (ADDRESSES AND JOB TITLES) OVER
THE PAST FIVE YEARS:__©ULY Sefbool

LIST OF REFERENCES:

ATTACH LETTERS OF REFERENCE OR STATEMENTS FROM OTHERS WHO
CAN VOUCH FOR YOUR GOOD CONDUCT. (These statements should describe
association with you, length of time that person has known you, etc.)

SIGNATURE %

0% -28~09

DATE

Revised - June 2006

SLEIMAN, 09-80
PRR.000006



PETITION A
PAGE 7

WAIVER AND AUTHORIZATION TO RELEASE INFORMATION

To Whom It May Concern:

I authorize you to furnish the Office of the Governor of Washington State with any and
all information that you have concerning me, my work record, my reputation, my medical
records, my psychological records, my military service records, my criminal history, and
my financial status. Information of a confidential or privileged nature may be included.

I waive any and all privacy rights I may have and | hereby release you, your organization,
and others from any liability or damage which may result from furnishing the information
requested.

A photocopy of this authorization shall be as valid as the original.
To be completed by the applicant:

Hodris Y.CotdBENLG  fraH 03-14-09

(Print name) (Signature) (Date)

1\ /
N/A
(Other names you have been known by, including prior marriage or nickname.)

WSA FRo Do 270 Mevkotf, WA 282721~ oty

(Address) (City) (State) (Zip)
(Phone) (Social Security Number)

|- 18-31 GolLDBMY 25 BR
(Date of Birth) (Driver’s License Number) |

Other cities, counties, or states resided in over the past ten years; include dates:

Revised -- June 20006

SLEIMAN, 09-80
PRR.000007



.

THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

N
J
STATE OF WASHINGTON, )
) MANDATE
Respondent, )
) NO. 72956-5
V. )
) Spokane County No.
MORRIS H. GOLDBERG, ) 00-1-00019-8
| )
Petitioner. ) C/A No 19720-4, 20668-8, 20669-
) 6 & 20670-0-111

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON TO:  The Superior Court of the State of Washington

- inand for Spokane County:

The opinion of the Supreme Court of the State of Washington filed on July 24, 2003,
became final in the above entitled cause on August 13, 2003. This cause is mandated to the
superior court from which the appeal was taken for further proceedings in accordance with the
attached true copy of the opinion.

Pursuant to Rule of Appellate Procedure 14.3, costs are taxed as follows: No costs bills

having been timely filed costs are deemed waived.

Whe

SLEIMAN, 09-80
PRR.000008



MANDATE
Page 2
72956-5

[ have affixed the seal of the Supreme
Court of the State of Washing;‘_o_p and

day
: ERRITT
Clerk of the Supreme Court, State of
Washington

cc: Mr. Morris Goldberg
Ms. Susan Gasch
Mr. Kevin Korsmo
Court of Appeals Div 111
Reporter of Decisions

SLEIMAN, 09-80
PRR.000009



CLERK'S OFFICE COPY

| z’m@md 3230/

em
<O
@':*‘e’_
¢ \\Q* ) q\e“’ogg | F "-ED
& OCT 10 2003

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SPOKANE

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
' )
Plaintiff, ) No. 00-1-00019-8
) .
v. ) PA# 00-9-02696-1
) RPT# 001-91-0090942
MORRIS H. GOLDBERG ) RCW OA.32.030(1)(A)-F (#23701)
WM 01/18/31 ) AMENDED
: )  WARRANT OF COMMITMENT
Defendant. )  (WC)
‘ )
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TO: The Sheriff of Spokane County.

The defendant: MORRIS H. GOLDBERG, has been convicted in the Superior Court of the State of

Washington of the crime(s) of: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE and th)ej(:urt has ordered that

the defendant be punished by serving a total determined sentence of 3 “Teimve) (months) as

ordered in the Judgment and Sentence. I ’
| 3 948935, 331 UAYS

Credit be given for (tigaer( dgye) served solely on these charges.

() YOU, THE SHERIFF, ARE COMMANDED to receive the defendant for classification,
confinement and placement as ordered in the Judgment and Sentence.

(X) YOU, THE SHERIFF, ARE COMMANDED to take and deliver the defendant to the proper
officers of the Department of Corrections; and

YOU, THE PROPER OFFICERS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, ARE
COMMANDED to receive the defendant for classification, confinement and placement as
ordered in the Judgment and Sentence.

WARRANT OF COMMITTMENT . Page 1
(7/2003) RCW 9.94A.120 '

SLEIMAN, 09-80 . ' ' : 1

PRR.000010



| 60' |
ourt costs 87 .
T q,C'?’ >  FILED
RESTITUTION__________ Q Qf\ ?‘0‘5 0
FINE ® CT 10 2003
_ ATTY FEES, | C»?‘ —
SHERIFE ¢ &)m \!‘\c’ ME coﬂﬁlﬁ chEK
DNA FEE '

CRIMF LAB
OTHER COST.

SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON
COUNTY OF SPOKANE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

Plaintiff, No.  00-1-00019-8
PA# 00-9-02696-1

RPT# 001-91-0090942
R 2.030(1)(A)-F (#23701)

V.

MORRIS H. GOLDBERG
WM 01/18/31
Defendant. [ X] Prison [ ] RCW 9.94A.712 Prison Confinement

[ ]JailOne YearorLess[ ] RCW 9.94A.712

Prison Confinement
[ 1First Time Offender
[ 1Special Sexual Offender Sentencing AItemahve
[ 1Special Drug Offender Sentencing Altemative

SIiD: 019919143

)
)
)
)
)
)
;
) ENT AND SENTENCE (JS)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

[ X] Clerk's Actlon Required, para 4.1 and 5.8

. HEARING
11 A sentenclng hearing was held and the defendant, the defendant's Iawyer and the
- deputy prosecuting attorney were present.

Il. FINDINGS
There being no reason why judgment should not be pronounced, the Court FINDS:
2.1 CURRENT OFFENSE(S): The defendant was found guilty on o/l 7 0 0 '
by [ 1plea JA1jury verdict [ ]bench trial of:

Count No.: | MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE

RCW 9A.32.030(1)(A)-F (#23701)
Date of Crime November 18, 1891

Incident No. 001-91-0090942
Ooe. X~

| f
JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE (Felony) (JS) 3 9 O 7 3 9 3  PAGE1

(RCW 9.94A.500, 505)(WPF CR 84,0400 (7/2003)) Q/
§// 16—

SLEIMAN, 09-80
PRR.000011




as charged in the Amended Information

[
[

—

]

1

[ S

The court finds that the defendant is subject to sentencing under RCW
9.94A.712.

A special verdict/finding for use of a firearm was retumed on Count(s) __. / /
RCW 9.94A.602, (Ch. 290 L 2002 § 11, effective 7/1/03 Ch. 379 L 2003 § 10).
A special verdict/finding for use of a deadly weapon other than a firearm was
retumed on Count(s) __. RCW 9.94A.602, (Ch. 290 L 2002 § 11, effective
7/1/03 Ch. 379 L 2003 § 10).

A special verdict/finding of sexual motivation was retumed on Count(s) ___
RCW 9.94A.835 _

The offense in Count(s) was committed in a county jail or state
correctional facility. RCW 9.94A.510(5)

A special verdict/finding for Violation of the Uniform Controlled .
Substances Act was returned on Count(s) RCW 69.50.401 and
RCW 69.50.435, taking place in a school, school bus, within 1000 feet of the
perimeter of a school grounds or within 1000 feet of a school bus route stop

.designated by the school district; or in a public park, in a public transit vehicle,

or in a public transit stop shelter; or in, or within 1000 feet of the perimeter of, a
civic center designated as a drug-free zone by a local government authority, or
in a public housing project designated by a local governing authority as a drug-
free zone.

A special verdict/finding that the defendant committed a crime involving the

- manufacture of methamphetamine when a juvenile was present in or upon

the premises of manufacture was returned on Count(s)
RCW 9..94A.605, RCW 69.50.401, RCW 69.50.440.

The defendant was convicted of vehicular homiclde which was proximately

ﬁ‘ll

caused by a person driving a vehicle while under the influence of mtoxlcatmg
liquor or drug or by the operation of a vehicle in a reckless manner and is
therefore a violent offense. RCW 9.94A.030

This case involves kidnapping in the first degree, kidnapping in the second
degree, or unlawful imprisonment as defined in chapter 9A.40 RCW, where the
victim is a minor and the offender is not the minor's parent. RCW 9A.44.130.
The court finds that the offender has a chemical dependency that has
contributed to the offense(s). RCW 9.94A.607.

The crime charged in Count(s) involve(s) domestic violence.

[ 1 Current offenses encompassing the same criminal conduct and counting as one
. crimein detenmmng the offender score ara (RCW 9.94A,589):
[ 1 Other current convictions listed under different cause numbers used in
calculating the offender score are (list offense and cause number):
JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE (Felony) (JS) PAGE 2

(RCW 9.94A.500, .505)(WPF CR 84,0400 (7/2003))

SLEIMAN, 09-30
PRR.000012




CRIMINAL HISTORY: (RCW 9.84A.525):

2.2
Crime Dateof Crime Aduttor Place of Conviction Sent.
Crime Type Juv Date
NO PREVIOUS - _
FELONIES
[ 1 Additional criminal history is attached in Appendix 2.2
[ 1 Thedefendant committed a current offense while on community placement
(adds one point to score). RCW 9.94A.525
[ 1 The court finds that the following prior convictions are one offense for purposes
of determining the offender score (RCW 9.94A.625).
[ 1 The following prior convictions are not counted as points but as enhancements
pursuant to RCW 46.61.520:
2.3  SENTENCING DATA:
o7 | offender | Seriousness gg“‘r:‘::“’ Plus enhance- | Total | Maximum |
NO | Score Level (ot Including ments* Standard | Term
enhancements) Range
(including
enhancements)
+| o 2HO-3Gd g \MpBg L 1FE
*(F) Firearm, (D) Other deadly weapons, (V) VUCSA in a protected zone, (VH)
Vehlcular Homicide, See RCW 46.61.520, (JP) Juvenlie present.
[ ] Additional current offense sentencing data in Appendix 2.3
24 [ ] EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE: Substantial and compeliing reasons exist which

JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE (Felony) (JS)

(RCW 9.94A.500, .505)(WPF CR 84.0400 (7/2003))

SLEIMAN, 09-80
PRR.000013

justify an exceptional sentence [ ]above [ ]within[ ] below the standard
range for Count(s)___. Findings of fact and conclusions of law are attached in
Appendix 2.4. The Prosecuting Attomey [ ]did[ ]did not recommend a
similar sentence.

PAGE?J




2.5 ABILITY TO PAY LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS. The court has considered the
total amount owing, the defendant's past, present and future ability to pay legal
financial obligations, including the defendant's financial resources and the likelihood
that the defendant's status will change. The court finds that the defendant has the
ability or likely future ability to pay the legal financial obligations imposed herein. RCW
9.94A.753

[ 1 The following extraordinary circumstances exist' that make restitution
inappropriate (RCW 9.94A.753).

26  For violent offenses, most serious offenses, or armed offenders recommended -
sentencing agreements or plea agreements are [ ] attached [ ] as follows

Moy

lil. JUDGMENT

3.1 The defendant is GUILTY of the Counts and Charges listed in paragraph 2.1 and
Appendix 2.1

32 [ 1 TheCourt DISMISSES Counts
[ 1 Thedefendantis found NOT GUILTY of Counts

Iv. SENTENCE AND ORDER
IT IS ORDERED: '

4.1 Defendant shall pay to the Clerk of the Court
JASS CODE
RINRN & v e’V Restitution to:

$___  _Restitutionto:

5 Restitution to:

(la' ame ai ress-a $ may 3 rtally T

POV $508%80 Victim Assessment RCW 7.68.035
CRC  $448:00-Court costs, including: RCW 9.94A.760, 9.94A.505, 10.01. 160 10.46.190
76 «&2  Criminal Filing fee $§

Witness costs $ _ WFR
- Sheriff service fees $__ SFRISFSISFWISRF
JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE (Felony) (JS) _ . PAGE4

(RCW 9.94A.500, .505)(WPF CR 84,0400 (7/2003))

SLEIMAN, 09-80
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Jury demand fee $ JFR

Extradition costs $ EXT
Other _ $
PB- g Fees for court appointed attomey RCW 9.94A.760
WRF$ Court appointed defense expert and other defense costs RCW
9.94A.760
FOMMTH & Fine RCW 9A.20.021; [ ] VUCSA chapter 69.50 RCW, [ ] additional
fine deferred due to indigency RCW 69.50.430
MH ¢ Meth/Amphetamine Cleanup Fine, $3000 RCW 69.50.440,
69.50.401(a)(1)(i))
COFLOV o Drug enforcement fund of . RCW 9.94A.760
FCD/NTF/SAD/SDI ) ' '
- GF $ Crime lab fee [ ] suspended due to indigency RCW 43.43.690
$ Felony DNA collection fee of $100 [] not imposed due to hardship RCW
43.43.7541 : _
$_ Emergency response costs (Vehicular Assault, Vehicular Homicide only,
$1,000 maximum) RCW 38.52.430
$ __Other costs for:

$_17¢ .42 TOTAL RCW 9.94A.760
[ 1] The above total does not include all restitution or other legal financial

obligations, which may be set by later order of the court. An agreed restitution
order may be entered. RCW 9.94A.753. A restitution hearing:

shall be set by the prosecutor

is scheduled for

[ ]

[ ] .
i1 RESTITUTION. Schedule attached.
[]

NA

Restitution ordered above shall be paid jointly and severally with:
ME of other defendant CAUSE NUMBER (Victim Name) (Amount$)

RJN

[ 1 The Department of Corrections (DOC) may immediately issue a Notice of
Payroll Deduction. RCW 9.94A.7602, RCW 9.94A.760(8)

"1 Al payments shall be made in accordance with the policies of the clerk and on a
schedule established by the DOC, commencing |mmed|atelg' unlegs the court
specifically sets forth the rate here: Notless than $.£-2() 87 er month

commencing 1) By ¢<0 RCW9.94A.760.

The defendant shall report as directed by the clerk of the court and provide financial
information as requested. RCW 9.94A.760(7)(b).

JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE (Felony) (JS) PAGE 5
(RCW 8.94A.500, .505)(WPF CR 84,0400 (7/2003))

SLEIMAN, 09-80
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| [ | ]  Inaddition to the other costs imposed herein the Court finds that the defendant
has the means to pay for the cost of incarceration and is ordared to pay such
~ costs at the statutory rate. RCW 9.94A.760

M = The defendant shall pay the costs of services to collect unpaid legal fi nanclal
obligations. RCW 36.18.190 and RCW 9.94A.780(5).

The financial obligations imposed in this judgment shall bear interest from the
date of the Judgment until payment in full, at the rate applicable to civil -
judgments. RCW 10.82.090. An award of costs on appeal against the
defendant may be added to the total Iegal financial obllgatlons RCW 10. 73 160

42 DNA TESTING The defendant shall have a biological sample collected for purposes of
DNA identification analysis and the defendant shall fully cooperate in the testing. The
appropriate agency shall be responSIble for obtaining the sample priorto the
defendant's release from confinement. RCW 43.43.754 FAILURE TO REPQ 'I;J:OR
TESTING MAY BE CONSIDERED CONTEMPT OF COURT a g L« ‘r 4—)

[] HV TESTING. The defendant shall submit to HIV testing. RCW 70. 24 340

[ 1 The vnctum based upon their request, shall be notified of the results of the HIV
test whether negative or positive. (Applies only to victims of sexual offenses
under RCW 9A.44.) RCW 70.24.105(

43 The Defendant shall not-have contact with ___. (name,
DOBY) including, but not limited to, personal, verbal, telephonic, written or contact
through a third party for £ 144 years (not to exceed the maximum statutory
sentence.)

esﬁcAlblendeEtotecﬂonDLdeLoLAntbﬂamssmeMDLdeﬂsjledmmMS '

Judgment and Sentence.

44 OTHER

JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE (Felony) (JS) . ' PAGES
(RCW 9.94A,500, .505)(WPF CR 840400 (7/2003)) '

SLEIM/—\N 09-80
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45 CONFINEMENT OVER ONE YEAR. The defendant is sentenced as follows:

(@) CONFINEMENT. RCW 9.94A.589. Defendant is sentenced to the following term of
total confinement in the custody of the Department of Comrections (DOC): :

5 2-O_(months) on CountNo. __ &
(months)onCountNo.
(months) on Count No.

Actual number of months of total confinement ordered is: 2 20 M avy/Zr > 73'7

(Add mandatory firearm or deadly weapons enhancement time to
run consecutively to other counts, see Section 2.3, Sentencing Data, above).

All counts shall be served concurrently, except for the portion of those counts for
"which there is a special finding of a firearm or other deadly weapon as set forth
above at Saction 2.3, and except for the followmg counts which shall be served
consecutively:

The sentence herein shall run consecutively with the sentence in cause number(s)

but concurrently to any other
felony cause not referred to in this Judgment. RCW 9.94A.589.

Confinement shall commence immediately unless otherwise set forth here:

(b) CONFINEMENT. RCW 9.94A.712: The defendant is sentenced to the followmg term

——————of confinementin the custody of the DOC:
. Count___ minimum term maximum term

Count minimum term ___maximum term

(©) The defendant shall receive credit for time served prior to sentencing if that
confinement was solely under this cause number. RCW 9.94A.505. The time
served shall be computed by the jail unless the credit for time served prior to

sentencing is specifically set forth by thecourt: __ 3 Y£082S 23/ JAYS
46 V) COMMUNITY PLACEMENT is ordered as follows:"Court= for_____~
or

mmﬂ:s 2 y4AR RS (Parn rBne 10 nq)
[1] COMMUNITY CUSTODY for count(s) sentenced under RCW
: 9.94A.712, is ordered for any period of time the defendant is released from total
, confinement before the expiration of the maximum sentence.
[ 1] COMMUNITY CUSTODY is ordered as follows:

Count for a range from to months;
- Count for a range from _to ‘months;
Count for a range from to months;
JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE (J5) (Prison) ‘ Page 7

(RCW 9.94A.500, 9.94A.505)(WPF CR 84.0400 (7/2003))

"SLEIMAN, 09-80
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or for the period of eamed release awarded pursuant to RCW 9.94A.728(1) and (2),
whichever is longer, and standard mandatory conditions are ordered. [See RCW
9.94A.700 and .705 for community placement offenses, which include serious
violent offense, second degree assault, any crime against a person with a deadly
weapon finding and Chapter 69.50 or 69.52 RCW offenses not sentenced under
RCW 9.94A.660 committed before July 1, 2000. See RCW 9.94A.715 for
community custody range offenses, which include sex offenses not sentenced
under RCW 9.94A.712 and violent offenses committed on or after July 1, 2000.

Use paragraph 4.7 to impose. community custody following work ethic camp.]

On or after July 1, 2003, DOC shall supervise the defendant if DOC classifies the
defendant in the A or B risk categories; or, DOC classifies the defendant in the C or
D risk categories and at least one of the following apply:

a) the defendant committed a current or prior:

i) Sex offense il) Violent offense 1) Ctime agalnst a person (RCW 9.94A.411)

iv) Domestic violence offense (RCW 10.99.020) v) Residentiaf burglary offense

vi) Offense for manufacture, delivery or possession with intent to deliver Methamphetamine

vii) Offense for delivery of a controlled substance to a minor; or attempt, solicitation or
.| conspiracy (vi, vii)

b) the conditions of community placement or community custody include chemical
dependency treatment

c) the defendant Is subject to Supems:on under the interstate oompaet agreement, RCW
9.94A.745.

While on community placement or community custody, the defendant shall:

(1) report to and be available for contact with the assigned community cormrections
officer as directed; (2) work at DOC-approved education, employment and/or
community restitution (service); (3) not consume controlled substances except
pursuant to lawfully issued prescriptions; (4) not unlawfully possess controlled
substances while in community custody; (5) pay supervision fees as determined by
DOC; and (6) perform affimative acts necessary to monitor compliance with the
orders of the court as required by DOC. The residence location and living
arangements are subject to the prior approval of DOC while in community
placement or community custody. Community custody for sex offenders not
sentenced under RCW 9.94A.712 may be extended for up to the statutory
maximum term of the sentence. Violation of community custody imposed for a sex
offense may result in additional confinement.

11 The defendant shall not consume any alcohol.
[ 1 Defendantshall have no contact with:

[ ] Defendant shall remain [ ] within [ ] outside of a specified geographical
boundary, to wit:

JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE (JS) (Prison) | ' Page 8
(RCW 9.94A.500, 9.94A.505WPF CR 84.0400 (7/2003)) ‘
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[ 1 The defendant shall participate in the following crime-related treatment or
counseling services:

[ 1 The deféndant shall undergo an evaluation for treatment for [ ]domestlé
violence [ ]substance abuse [ ]mental health [ ]anger management
and fully comply with all recommended treatment.

[1 The defendant shall comply with the following crime-related prohibitions:

[ 1 Othercondiions:

[ ] Forsentences imposed under RCW 9.94A.712, other conditions
may be imposed during community custody by the Indeterminate
Sentence Review Board, or in an emergency by DOC. Emergency
conditions imposed by DOC shall not remain in effect longer than 7
working days.

4.7 [ ] WORKETHIC CAMP. RCW 9.94A.690, RCW 72.09.410. The court finds that defendant is
eligible and is likely to qualify for work ethic camp and the court recommends that the
defendant serve the sentence at a work ethic camp. Upon completion of work ethic camp,
the defendant shall be released on community custody for any remaining time of total
confinement, subject to the conditions below. Violation of the conditions of community
custody may result in a retum to total confinement for the balance of the defendant's
remalnlng time of total confinement. The conditions of community custody are stated above
in Section 4.6.

48 OFF LIMITS ORDER (known drug traffi ckér) RCW 10.68.020. The following areas are off
limits to the defendant while under the supemsnon of the County Jail or Department of
Corrections:

JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE (JS) (Prison) Page 8
(RCW-9.94A.500, 9.94A.506)(WPF CR 84.0400 (7/2003)) .
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V. NOTICES AND SIGNATURES

5.1 COLLATERAL ATTACK ON JUDGMENT. Any petition or motion for collateral attack
on this judgment and sentence, including but not limited to any personal restraint
- petition, state habeas corpus petition, motion to vacate judgment, motion to withdraw
guilty plea, motion for new trial or motion to arrest judgment, must be filed within one
year of the final judgment in this matter, except as provided for in RCW 10.73.100.
RCW 10.73.090

5.2 LENGTH OF SUPERVISION. For an offense committed prior to July 1, 2000, the
defendant shall remain under the court's jurisdiction and the supervision of the
Department of Corrections for a period up to ten years from the date of sentence or
release from confinement, whichever is longer, to assure payment of all legal financial
obligations unless the court extends the criminal judgment an additional 10 years. For -
an offense committed on or after July 1, 2000, the court shall retain jurisdiction over the
offender, for the purposes of the offender's compliance with payment of the legal
financial obligations, until the obligation is completely satisfied, regardless of the
statutory maximum for the crime. RCW 9.94A.760 and RCW 9.94A.505(5). The clerk
of the court is authorized to collect unpaid legal financial obligations at any time the
offender remains under the jurisdiction of the court for the purposes of his or her legal
financial obligations. RCW 9.94A.760(4) and RCW 9.94A.753(4).

5.3 NOTICE OF INCOME-WITHHOLDING ACTION. If the court has not ordered an
immediate notice of payroll deduction in Section 4.1, you are notified that the
Department of Corrections or the clerk of the court may issue a notice of payroll
deduction without notice to you if you are more than 30 days past due in monthly

payments in an amount equal to or greater than the amount payable for one month,

RCW 9.94A.7602. Other income-withholding action under RCW 9. 94A 760 may be
taken without further notica. RCW 9.94A.7606

5.4 -~ RESTITUTION HEARING.
[ 1 Defendant waives any right to be present at any restitution hearing (sign initials):

5.5  Any violation of this Judgment and Sentence is punishable by up to 60 days of
' - confinement per violation. RCW 9.94A.634

5.6 FIREARMS. You must immediately surrender any concealed pistol license and
you may not own, use or possess any firearm unless your rightto dosois
restored by a court of record. (The court clerk shall forward a copy of the
defendant’s license, identicard, or comparable identification, to the Department of
Licensing along with the date of conviction or commitment). RCW 9.41.040, 9.41.047.

JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE (Felony) (JS)
(RCW 9.94A.110,.120)(WPF CR 84.0400 (7/2003)) Page
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risk level and shall make the offender subject to disclosure of information to the public at
large pursuant to RCW 4.24.550.

If you move to another state, or if you work, carry on a vocation, or attend school
in another state you must register a new address, fingerprints, and photograph within the
new state within 10 days after establishing residence, or after beginning to work, carry on
a vocation, or attend school in the new state. You must also send written notice within 10
days of moving to the new state or to a foreign country to the county sheriff with whom
you last registered in Washington State.

If you apply for a name change, you must submit a copy of the application to the
county sheriff of the county of your residence and to the state patrol not fewer than five
days before the entry of an order granting the name change. If you receive an order
changing your name, you must submit a copy of the order to the county sheriff of the
county of your residence and to the state patrol within five days of the entry of the order.
RCW 9A.44.130(7).

5.8 [ ]The court finds that Count is a felony in the commission of which a motor
vehicle was used. The court clerk is directed to immediately forward an Abstract of
Court Record to the Department of Licensing, which must revoke the defendant's
driver's license. RCW 46.20.285.

59 OTHER

DONE in Open Court in the presence of the defendant this /O day of

STEVEN J- N / JﬂHN T/ RODGERS MORRIS H.G LDBERG
Deputy Prosecuting Attomey  Attorney for Defendant Defendant
WSBA# 12984 wsBa#_§Z22_

Interpreter signature/Print name:

- | am a certified interpreter of, or the court has found me otherwise qualified to interpret, the
languagse, which the defendant understands. | translated this
Judgment and Sentence for the defendant into that language.

JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE (Felony) (JS)
(RCW 9.84A.110,.120)[WPF CR 84.0400 (7/2003)) : Page _
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CAUSE NUMBER of this case: 00-1-00019-8.

1, ' : , Clerk of this Court, certify that the foregoing is
a full, true and correct copy of the Judgment and Sentence in the above-entitled action, now
-on record in this office.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the said Superior Court affixed this date:
. Clerk of said County and State, by:

Deputy Clerk
IDENTIFICATION OF DEFENDANT

SID No. 019919143 : Date of Birth 01/18/1931
(If no SID take fingerprint card for State Patrol)
FBI No. 536334NB5 Local ID No. 0275691
PCN No. Other
DOB 01/18/1931 |
Alias name

Race: : Ethnicity: Sex:

[ 1Asian/Pacific [ ]Black/African- [ ] Caucasian - [ 1] Hiépanic [ 1Male

Islander American
[ Native American [ ]Other: [ INon- - [ ]

hispanic—Eemale

FINGERPRINTS 1| attest that | saw the same defendant who appeared in COUFt on. this
document affix his or her fingerprints and signature thereto.

Clerk of the Court , Deputy Clerk. Dated: 0&71 / O 2&23
' DEFENDANT'S SIGNATURE: M 1«-—«(74 M /@"—\—r
[ Left 4 flngers taken simultaneously Left Right Right 4 fmgers taken
: Thumb Thumb | simultaneoy

JUDGMENT AND SENTENGE (Felony) (JS) .
(RCW 9.94A.110,.120)(WPF CR 84.0400 (7/2003)) Page
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"FILE

IN CLERKS OFFICE
SUPREME COURT, STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, )
)
Respondent, )
)
v. ) No. 72956-5
)
MORRIS H. GOLDBERG, ) En Banc
)
Petitioner. ) JUL 2
) Filed 4 203

M@HN\SQNTLLMOHiS;GOIdbCLgSECkSJESIﬂISﬂLDf_an_lm.pllbliShﬁd_CDuﬂ—,, 4
of Appeals opinion affirming his com)iction of aggravated first degree murder.
Goldberg primarily claims the aggravating circumstance, that the victim was to
be a witness in an adjudicafive proceeding, should not apply in this case because
he was not a party to those proceedings. He also argues that the trial court
improperly coerced the jury into finding the aggravating circumstance was
proved when the. trial judge ordered the jury to continue deliberations after it had
answered the special verdict instruction given in this case. We vacate the verdict

on the aggravating factor and remand for further proceedings.

SLEIMAN, 09-80
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Cause No. 72956-5

FACTS
A jury in Spokane County Superior Court convicted Morris H. Goldbefg
of premeditated murder in the first degree (with an aggravating circumstance).
Goldberg admits his participation in the death of his son-in-law, Peter Zeihen,
who was involved in a contested marriage dissolution proceeding with Goldberg’s
daughter. Zeihen had requested custody of their two-year-old child and was
expected to testify in a dissolution trial scheduled for December 2, 1991. On

November 18, 1991, Goldberg and his wife shot Zeihen in the parking lot of his

apartment building. Goldberg believed Zeihen was molesting his granddaughter
and killing him was the only way to prevent access to the child as neither the
court system nor law enforcement agencies would address the molestation
problem. The sole statutory aggravating factor alleged in the information was
that Zeihen was killed because of his role as a witness in the dissolution
proceeding.

Goldberg argued justifiable homicide, in that he only committed the

murder to prevent further alleged sexual abuse of his granddaughter, rather than

SLEIMAN, 09-80
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‘Cause No. 729565
to prevent the victim from gaining child custody in the dissolution proceedings.
The trial court twice denied Goldberg’s motions to strike the statutory
aggravating factor, concluding the evidence permitted the jury to find Zeihen was
kiiled because of the pending dissolution trial.

The jury announced its verdict the same afternoon it began deliberations:
guilty of first degree murder. Yet, the jury answered “no” on the special verdict
form asking whether the crime was committed because of the victim’s role as a

witness in an adjudicative proceeding. The court then polled the jury by a show

of hands on how many had voted “no” on the aggravating factor. Three jurors

trial judge sent the jury out of the courtroom and spoke with the attorneys about
what had just happened. After much discussion, it was agreed that there may
have been some confusion on the jury’s part because the jury had informed the
bailiff that it had reached agreement. The trial judge then brought the jury back
into the courtroom and asked the presiding juror if a unanimous decision could be
reached on the aggravating circumstance. The presiding juror informed the court

there was no reasonable probability of the jury reaching a unanimous agreement

SLEIMAN, 09-80
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Cause No. 72956-5
on the special verdict within a reasonable time. Upon hearing this, defense
counsel immediately moved for a mistrial on the aggravating factor. Rather than
grant the motion, the trial judge sent the jury home for the night with instructions
to resume deliberations in the morning to see if unanimity could be reached. At
this point it was close to 5 p.m. and the jury had been in deliberations since 11
a.m. that morning.

The next morning, after an additional three hours of deliberations, the jury
returned a unanimous finding that the State had proved the aggravating factor.

The mandatory sentence of life imprisonment without possibility of parole was

—laterimposed.—The Court of Appeals-affirmed Goldberg’s conviction and
dismissed his three consolidated personal restraint petitions. In his appeal,
Goldberg argues the aggravating circumstance does not apply because he was not
a party to the dissolution proceedings and the trial court coerced the jury’s
verdict on the aggravating circumstance.

ANALYSIS
The primary issues in this case deal with (1) whether the trial courf

properly ordered the jury to continue deliberations after the jury indicated that it

SLEIMAN, 09-80
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Cause No. 72956-5
could not come to a unanimous decision on the special verdict, and (2) whether
the statutory aggravating factor of killing a prospective witness applies when the
defendant is not a party to the proceedings in which the witness is going to
testify. We answer the first question in the negative and the second in the
affirmative.
Jury Coercion

Goldberg asserts the trial court improperly and coercively influenced the
jury’s deliberations when, after polling each individual juror at the time the
verdict was returned, the court ordered them to return and continue deliberations

— — the nextday. This claim focuses o (1) the special verdict formgivenimthis

case, (2) the fact that three jurors indicated they had voted “no” on this issue,
and (3) the trial court’s ordering the jury to return and continue deliberations
toward unanimity on this point.

The right to a jury trial includes the right to have each juror reach his or
her own verdict uninfluenced by factors outside the evidence, the court’s proper
instructions, and the arguments of counsel. State v. Boogaard, 90 Wn.2d 733,

736, 585 P.2d 789 (1978). Washington requires unanimous jury verdicts in

SLEIMAN, 09-80
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criminal cases. Const. art. [, § 21; State v. Stephens, 93 Wn.2d 186, 190, 607
P.2d 304 (1980). As for aggravating factors, jurors must be unanimous to find
that the State has proved the existence of the aggravating factor beyond a
reasonable doubt. Goldberg was charged in this case with premeditated murder
in the first degree, with aggravating circumstances. This charge implicates two
statutes: RCW 9A.32.030, and RCW 10.95.020. In order to be subject to the
increased punishment provided for under RCW 10.95.030, the jury must
separately make findings that the defendant is guilty of the substantive crime of

premeditated murder in the first degree, and also that the State has proved the

existenice-of the-aggravating factor-—The jury im this case was separately
instructed on each of these inquiries.

As indicated, when the jury returned with a finding of guilty to the charge
of first degree murder, it answered, “no” on the special verdict regarding the
aggravating factor.' Instruction 16, the special verdict form given in this case,

reads as follows:

"It is clear from the trial transcript and the clerk’s papers that the jury originally answered
“no™ on the special verdict. It was not until the jury was sent back to deliberate further that it
answered “yes.” Clerk’s Papers at 400; Trial Transcripts at 1557-58.

SLEIMAN, 09-80
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In order to answer the special verdict form “yes”, you must

unanimously be satisfied beyond a reasonable doubt that “yes” is the

correct answer. If you have a reasonable doubt as to the question,

you must answer “no”.

Clerk’s Papers at 391 (emphasis added).

The parties frame the issue by focusing on cases that discuss under what
circumstances a trial court improperly coerces a jury toward a unanimous verdict
when one is required. See State v. Boogaard, 90 Wn.2d 733, 736, 585 P.2d 789
(1978); State v. Jones, 97 Wn.2d 159, 164, 641 P.2d 708 (1982). The issue

here, however, is somewhat different. In Goldberg’s case, the trial court

evidently concluded the jury was deadlocked on the special verdict instruction

aﬁd orderedcontmueddehberatlons toward unanimity. We must decide whether
such unanimity is required. We hold it is not.

As indicated above, when the jury returned its verdict and answered “no”
on the special verdict form, the trial judge acted as if the jury were deadlocked
on this issue and ordered continued deliberations. This was error. When a jury
is deadlocked on a general verdict, the trial court has the authority, within limits,

to instruct the jury to continue deliberations. CrR 6.16(a)(3). That authority

SLEIMAN, 09-80
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Cause No. 72956-5
does not exist with respect to a jury’s answer to a special finding as given in this
case.

Here, the jury performed as it was instructed. It returned a verdict of
guilty as to the crime, for which unanimity was required, and it answered “no”
to the special verdict form, where under instruction 16, unanimity is not required
in order for the verdict to be final. We find no error in the jury’s initial
verdict in this case which would require continued deliberations. As instructed in
this case, when the verdict was returned, the jury’s responsibilities were
completed and the jury’s judgment should have been accepted. We hold that it

—————waserror for thetrial court to-order continued-deliberations and we vacatethe —
finding on the aggravating factor.
Aggravating Circumstance

Goldberg argues that the aggravating factor he was charged and found to
have acted with should not apply in this case. RCW 10.95.020 defines the
aggravating circ1_1mstances that make premeditated first degree murder punishable
under that chaptér rather than under the Sentencing Reform Act of 1981, chapter

9.94A RCW.

SLEIMAN, 09-80
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The aggravating factor charged here provides:

(8)[*] The victim was: ,

(a) A judge; juror or former juror; prospective, current or former
witness in an adjudicative proceeding; prosecuting attorney; deputy
prosecuting attorney; defense attorney; a member of the indeterminate
sentence review board; or a probation or parole officer; and

(b) The murder was related to the exercise of official duties
performed or to be performed by the victim;

RCW 10.95.020(8) (emphasis added).

This aggravating factor has been reviewed in previous cases. In two of the
cases, it was the sole aggravating component and involved defendants who killed
witnesses who had either testified, or were going to testify, in a proceeding

———where-the defendant-was-net-a-party—See-State-v—Honton, 8- Wn-App-4H5———
932 P.2d 1276 (1997); State v. Bourgeois, 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120
(1997). In neither case did the defendant argue that this factor was inapplicable
because he had not been a party to the proceeding for which the witness was

killed. Consistent with the specific statutory language, and our prior cases, the

Court of Appeals correctly rejected Goldberg’s argument.

2 At the time of trial, this crime was charged under former RCW 10.95.020(6) (1981);
however, the statute was later recodified as RCW 10.95.020(8), without change.

SLEIMAN, 09-80
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CONCLUSION
In sum, special verdicts do not need to be unanimous in order to be final.
When the jury answered “no” on the special verdict form, its duty to the court
should have ended, and the jury should have been dismissed. Further, the plain
language of RCW 10.95.020(8) supports the conclusion that the defendant is not
required to be a party in the proceeding in which the victim was, or was going to
be, a prospective witness. Goldberg’s conviction for first degree murder is

affirmed and the finding on the special verdict is vacated. The case is remanded

—tothe-trial court for further proceedings consistent with this opimion.

10
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WE CONCUR:
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To the Pardons Board

I'have been corresponding with Mr. Goldberg for about three years.

He has been a friend and mentor to my son David, of whom has sense

Been released.

He played a very important roll in Davids life, as his mentor.

The change I have seen in my son through his mentoring, and teaching

Has been indescribable . I find Mr Goldberg to be very caring, and articulate
Therefor I believe it would be to to the communities asset for Mr . Goldberg
To be released to live out his final years a free man.

Have a blessed year,
Carolyn Price

P.O. Box 881
Milton, Wa. 98354
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Gerald E Stoebig

37 Travelers Ct.

Harpers Ferry, WV 25425
December 30, 2008

Pardons Board

Washington State Reformatory
P.O. Box 777

Monroe, Washington 98272-0777

Subject: Pardon Request for Morris Goldberg

To Whom It May Concern:

I first met Mr. Goldberg approximately 22 years ago when he was an employee in the
Pend Oreille County Assessor’s Office, located in Newport, Washington. At that time, I
was 38, and now [ am 60 years old. Mr. Goldberg always impressed me as a kind,
generous and Godly person. As a matter of fact, several years after we met, [ learned that
the County planned to terminate a fellow employee’s employment because of budgetary
reasons, and Mr. Goldberg offered to resign so that the other individual could remain on.

Over the next five years, when I lived in Portland, Oregon, I made a point to pay Mr.

— Goldberg a visit at least once a year to study and discuss Bible issues. In 1991,  moved
to Reno, Nevada, and in 1997 I moved again to West Virginia. Thus, in 1991, my annual
visits ceased. Mr. Goldberg paid me a visit in Reno in about 1993, and we did not see
each other again until [ was in the Seattle area last September, on business, and [ visited
him at the Washington State Reformatory. Nevertheless, we have been in
correspondence with each other since he was first incarcerated. I would estimate that we
have been exchanging approximately 12 letters per year since his incarceration.

I must admit that I was very surprised and disappointed to learn that Mr. Goldberg had, in
fact, been an accomplice to the murder of his former son in law, Peter Zeihen.
Unfortunately. Mr. Goldberg relied on his late daughter’s word that her estranged
husband, Mr. Zeihen, was sexually abusing his granddaughter. For that reason, Mr.
Goldberg aided in the murder committed by his former wife. From what I read, Mr.
Goldberg was shown no mercy by the court, since he displayed no remorse for his part in
the murder.

Several years ago, Mr. Goldberg informed me that his son provided convincing evidence,
in the form of letters (or perhaps statements) from his late daughter, Orinne, to convince
him that she had, in fact, lied to him about the alleged sexual abuse of her daughter — Mr.
Goldberg’s granddaughter. Mr. Goldberg tone was that of tremendous grief and sorrow
after having been convinced of his mistake.

SLEIMAN, 09-80
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All of this is so very tragic, and I can certainly understand the bitterness most likely still
harbored by the victim’s friends and family members. Nevertheless, I believe no purpose
will be served by continuing to incarcerate Mr. Goldberg at his advanced age of 78.
Furthermore, I firmly believe Mr. Goldberg will pose absolutely no danger to society if
released. For these reason, I am appealing for the early release of my friend, Mr.
Goldberg.

Sincerely,

Gerald Stoebig
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Frank J. Kuntz, Ed. D.

420 Stephens Avenue
Miegoula, MT 53801
(406) 542-5161
(406)-207-6808 cell

frank@frankkuntz.com - email

frankkuntz.com - web page

1/3/09

Parole Evaluation Committee
Washington State Reformatory
P.O. Box 777

Monroe, Washington 98272-0777

To whom it may concern:

I have known Mel (Morris) Goldberg for well over 10 years. | first met him
when | performed at the Kalispell, Montana Glacier Jazz Festival. We became good
friends. His interests in the old time jazz music matched mine and he would always
attend the sessions in which | was performing every year that | knew him. We lunched
together one day when he told me he was going to prison for a crime he had
committed. He was forthright about his participation and never denied his
wrongdoing. '

T"have found Mel to be a pleasant man with a genuine, kindhearted, caring
personality and have enjoyed corresponding with him all during his incarceration at
Washington State Reformatory.

| can attest to the fact that he is a well-balanced, thoughtful man with a
dedicated devotion to the Holy Scriptures (Bible). His many letters to me (over 100)
have described his scholarly effort to study and seek the goodness God has prepared
for us in spite of the situations in that we find ourselves,

| would highly recommend his release from confinement. He would be a
wonderful asset to our society because of his maturity in God’s purpose for him.

| would love for this fine man to have a chance to reenter America’s free society
and perhaps join with me again in attending a few more jazz festivals.

I write with all sincerity and hope my request is fulfilled.

/%‘1 S

Frank J. Kuntz,"Ed. D.

Entertainment for Group Functions: Business * Corporate * Family
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Dr. Frank J. Kuntz is a humorist, pianist, educator, film
producer and composer. His topics cover various
approaches on using humor as a tool in business
productivity and caring relationships.

He has his doctorate in education from Arizona State
University. Novelty classic and ragtime pieces, funny
American songs, hilarious stories and vaudeville sketches
are his specialties. He is a classically trained concert
pianist and a Distinguished Staley Foundation Speaker.

During the 1980's Frank and his brother Darryl
produced the theatrically released motion picture
DAKOTA, staring Lou Diamond Phillips and several
drama/comedy films for the church market including
several children's films.

— InDallas, Texas he and his brother also producedand
starred in three children's television series for the CNN
Television Network.

His personal appearances have included Disneyland,
Six Flags Over Texas, Delta Queen Steamboat, eight
summer seasons at Durango Colorado's Diamond Circle
Theatre and numerous colleges, state fairs, and
conventions throughout the United States.

Dr. Kuntz resides in Missoula, Montana and is married
to Sandra. They have two children. Sandra, is currently
on the faculty of Montana State University as assistant
professor of nursing.
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CALIFORNIA

STATE
UNIVERSITY,

FRESNO January 5, 2009

To Whom It May Concern
Board of Pardons
The State of Washington

Dear Sir or Madam,

I would like to respectfully request that you consider a pardon for Morris H.
Goldberg (inmate #818214), currently housed in the Washington State Reformatory in
Monroe.

| am a 54 year old schoolteacher with over 27 years experience in the public
schools and 13 years teaching at California State University Fresno. | met Mr. Goldberg
at a music camp in Montana where | was an instructor and he was a volunteer. He was
quite effective in that role and well liked by both adults and children. He and | developed
a close friendship that continues to this day.

Mr. Goldberg and | have been acquainted for about 15 years and | can honestly
say that he is a fine man. In spite of any mistakes made in past years,
Morris “Mel” Goldberg is an ideal candidate for pardon. At 78 years of age, | do not
believe he is a danger to anyone or to society in general and his health has certainly
become a concern. -

If it would be of help, | would be willing to come to Washington personally to
testify on Mel’s behalf. That is how strongly | believe that this is the right thing to do.

If pardoned, Mel Goldberg has the potential to live out a peaceful and perhaps
even productive life. Please consider a pardon from detention at this time. It may well
be his last chance.

Respectfully yours,

Sod 2, 9]

Edward L. Hull
144 W. Andrews Ave.
Fresno, California 93705
Department of Music ehull@csufresno.edu
2380 East Keats Ave. M/S MB77 (559)227'0725

Fresno, CA 93740-8024

559.278.2654
Fax 559'278'68008LE|MAN, 09-80 THE CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY
PRR.000043



MONROE CORRECTIONA

January 7, 2009

Board of Clemency and Pardons:

As an educational instructor since 1963, the last 32 years working for Walla Walla and Edmonds
Community Colleges in Washington State Department of Corrections, I am pleased to- have been asked by
Morris Goldberg # 818214, who has worked with me for three years as a tutor and educational clerk to
provide a support letter for consideration. I am hopeful that the response to his request will be a positive
one.

Typically, 1 do not write letters of recommendation for inmates, but the circumstances in this specific
instance are compelling. The realities of Mr. Goldberg’s performance while incarcerated are remarkable
and need to be acknowledged.

First, his commitment to his assigned responsibilities was consistently reliable; his ability and willingness
to extend both his help and knowledge to inmate students were unfailingly granted; finally, and most
importantly, his total personal integrity was the strongest indicator of his character.

Morris is now 78, and his continuing incarceration, to me, serves little purpose: He understands,
acknowledges the severity of his offense, and the possibility of his being a threat to the community is
realistically unimaginable. He has amply demonstrated through time served the right to be heard and his
request granted.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

olon b O Lrnresli

John J. O’Connell

Edmonds Community College - MCC/TRU
PO Box 872

Monroe, WA 98272

Twin Rivers Unit, P.O. Box 888, Monroe, WA 98272-0888 - (360) 794-2472 - Fax (360) 794-2488

SLEIMAN, 09-80
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To: Washington State Clemency and Pardons Board

From: L.N. ‘Pete’ Peterson

Date: January 10, 2009

Subject: Petition for review and commutation of sentence and pardon for Morris H.
‘Goldberg, given extraordinary circumstances of the case

I am writing to request that the Board give consideration to the Mr. Goldberg’s age and
special circumstances surrounding his case and conclude society would be well served by
his release from prison.

T am Mel’s former brother-in-law and have known him for over 45 years. I am retired
from the Washington State Department of Ecology where I spend most of my working
life in environmental law enforcement. I am highly respectful of the law and consider
penalties fitting the crimes to be interregnal to a successful legal system. It is therefore
with careful consideration that I request Mel’s life sentence be amended. I was present
when he spent most of his life as a contributor to society, working hard and participating
in activities that benefited his family and community. He has served in the Armed Forces,
owned a business and been a civil servant, all to the benefit of our country. Respect for
these type accomplishments are important to society as a whole.

Mel was never a violent man or one who intimidated or threatened people, friends or
-enemies. He has, to the contrary, always been an analytical person who deals with
adversary by employing his substantial writing and verbal skills. The bizarre happening
back in the early ‘90s was an aberration bought about by a series of events that simply

deﬁediogwmﬂbﬂe&ﬁwnnnd%eycoui&mverhappmagmandfhﬁheaﬁo—

society from this person as a free man is absolutely zero.

I attended the trial of Mr. Goldberg and was there again reminded of the pain and fear
endured by Mel and the Goldberg family during the time preceding the murder. I hope
the board has carefully read the trial transcript to fully understand how confused and
tumultuous those times were for him and the rest of that family. In the trial
documentation you should note testimony from the prosecution’s sibling witnesses, Thiel
and Merv. They and other witnesses described what appeared to be overt and repeated
manifestations of something terribly wrong in the relationship of the murdered father and
Mel’s granddaughter. You may also note with special attention the testimony of the
policewoman in charge of the complaint. As the key authority in a position to calm a
fearful situation, she failed to seek resolution to the serious and criminal questions being
asked. Her testimony of the events of that time indicated to me a pre-disposed disbelief in
charges of child molestation. She attributed any shortcomings (lack if investigation) in
the process to an over burdened system. Inaction at the police level plus confusion and
apparent inability of the Child Protection Agency to act decisively led to a Goldberg
family setting that can be best described as a state of turmoil, frustration and desperation.
I was not directly involved in this situation, but I was aware through intra-family
communication of how belief in an on-going travesty was nppmg at the-sanity of the
family.

SLEIMAN, 09-80
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In this plea, I am not proclaiming Mel’s innocence or asking for a tolerance society. I am
suggesting that given his stage of life, Mel has already served a stern prison sentence.
Also, I suggest there are shortcomings in the justice system when trying to capture all the
reasons for mitigating sentences. This I presume is especially so when trails involve the
egregious crime of murder.

However, there are times when a series of storm events overwhelm the most solid boat.
That doesn’t mean it was a bad boat. I believe this was one of those occurrences. Mel is a
good man. Ihope that you can agree that society will be better served by releasing Mel
and allowing him to live out his life serving society and making amends for his criminal

Smcerely,
L WA

Lawrence ‘Pete’ Peterson

4503 W. NW Blvd.; Spokane, WA 99205
phone: (509)328-4636

email: Ipetyaak@comcast.net

SLEIMAN, 09-80
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Monday, January 12, 2009

Dear Pardons Board:

| hope you will consider my father, Mel Goldberg, for a pardon and early
release. | do not want him to die incrementally in prison while losing his limbs
piecemeal due to diabetes. He would live with my younger sister MervEllen
Ashby and her family in Denver if in fact he was released, she has stated
such in a recent phone call. | am sorry | cannot vouch for his character as | do
not even know if he is remorseful for being an accessory in a horrendous
crime, and to what extent he realizes he succumbed to a tall tale perpetrated
by is mentally deranged daughter who died of a brain tumor in 2005. | believe
he is not and never was a danger to society, the guilty party being his ex-
wife and my mother JoAnn Peterson who has always been extremely
manipulative and malicious. My father Mel has always been very much a
follower and so impressionable as to be victimized by my mother.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Rachel Cogent ) M 0 -
315 Tesuque Drive A >

Santa Fe, NM
87505-3839

gnarlodious@gmail.com
http://gnarlodious.com/
505/570-0108
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To: Pardons Board

From: Gene Paleno
10755 Bachelor Valley Rd.
Witter Springs, Ca 95493

Subject: Petition for Pardon for Morris (Mel) Goldberg
818214, B3-38 Washington State Reformatory
Date: January 12, 2009

Dear Board Members,

Please pardon my friend, Morris H. Goldberg, also known as
‘Mel'.

I have known Mel for more than twenty years, long before he
was incarcerated. He is a decent good man. Mel is a sincere and
dedicated practicing Christian and has been since I have known him.
His faith is genuine.

I do not know the details of his crime except what has been
written and what I was told. I believe the victim for whom he was sent

to prison was a child abuser; the child was Mel's close relative. I hope
you will consider that fact to be an extenuating circumstance. Also, I do
not believe he participated directly in the crime.

Our long and friendly association has been through our
meetings at the West Coast New Orleans Old-time Jazz festivals. We
both love jazz. I saw Mel and talked with him for long periods at each
of the more than a hundred different festivals where I saw him.

My wife and I have been married for forty years. I am a writer
and a conscieniious citizen and a responsible membei of our society. [
think Mel is too. I'm 84 and Mel is pushing 80.

My only motive for my request is simple justice.Thank you for
your understanding, compassion and consideration for a good man.

Please let him go free. Thank you.
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Brian Randall Grant
1921-169'" Ave. N.E.
Bellevue, Wa. 98008

January 25, 2009

Washington Board of Pardons and Clemency

RE: Mel Goldberg, #818214

To whom it may concern:

I am 49 years old and I have known Mel Goldberg since the late 60s. We
lived in the same small community for many years and I was friends with his four
children. Our families really got to know each other when we started attending the
same church, where he was always very actively involved. While I have not seen
Mel since a short time prior to him going to prison, I remained in regular contact
with his eldest daughter up until she died several years ago.

Mel had a very big personality and was very well liked by others. He was
always very involved in our community and cared very deeply about others—
generally putting others needs in front of his own. He was a very hard working man
that still made time for others. Mel was just a good hearted man; plain and simple.

I don't believe a man should ever take the law into his own hands. Having

said that, a man should never have to know that someone is sexually abusing his
granddaughter and there is nothing he can do to protect her. I believe any man in
those same circumstances would feel the inherent desire and need to protect his
granddaughter from the continued sexual abuse at the hands of her own father.

Mel is now 78 years old. He has failing health, a broken family and a
granddaughter that has already lost her mother much too soon in life and that
needs her grandfather desperately. I respectfully ask that you take mercy on Mr.
Goldberg and allow him to spend his remaining days with those that care for him—
with those that need him, and allow him to rebuild what little family he has left.
This would allow Mel to contribute to society during the time he has left rather than
being a burden on it. Mr, Goldberg is not a threat to society. While he will still have
to reconcile his actions before God in the final analysis, he has lost more than
enough to have paid his debt to society.
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ALETA BRUEBAKER
1975 CAMBRIDGE LANE SW
OLYMPIA WA 98512

January 15, 2009
Washington Board of Pardons and Clemency
Re: Morris Goldberg, No. 818214

To Whom It May Concern:

| have known Morris (Mel) Goldberg and his family since 1969. | am currently 46 years old,
so | have known him for most of my life. For many years our families lived in the same town
and attended the same church. Mel was always a very active member in the church—he
sang in the church choir and was actively involved in the church spokesman club. He is a
man of original personality whose wit and kindness brought smiles to all. He was well liked
by everyone in the church.

Mel has always displayed a kind, passive, intellectual nature. His concern for his fellow man
was evidenced by his willingness to help disadvantaged people in his community with
anonymous gifts of food to the hungry and financial gifts to the needy. Additionally, he
allowed many people who were “down on their luck” to stay in his home until they found
— housing or a job. Mel also donated his time in an advisory function to.a 12 step “Adult
Children of Dysfunctional Families” group.

Mel is a loving father and grandfather who found himself in an extremely difficult situation
when he learned about the molestation of his granddaughter. His response was tragic. Not
condoning Mr. Goldberg’s actions, | believe his behavior was the result of overwhelming fear
for the safety of his granddaughter.

This is Mr. Goldberg'’s first and only offense. | understand he has previously never even
been charged with so much as a traffic violation.

Mel is an aging 78 year-old diabetic. For the sake of his age, declining health, and his former
lifetime of exemplary social conduct—not to mention the cost of keeping him incarcerated at
the expense of taxpayer dollars—it is my hope that you will reconsider Mr. Goldberg'’s
sentence and allow his remaining years to be spent at home in a community where he can
contribute to society rather than be a burden on the system. Mel has paid his debt to society.

Respectfully,
Aleta Bruebaker
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ELIZABETH C. GRANT
221 Plymouth St NW #3
Olympia, WA 98502

January 22, 2009

Washington Board of Pardons and Clemency

Re: Morris Goldberg, No. 818214

To Whom It May Concern:

I am writing in behalf of my long time friend of 40 years, Morris (Mel) Goldberg. I, now a 70 year
old, became acquainted with Mel and his family through the church of which we were members. Over
the years our families, along with other members, shared in many church activities, functions and even
vacations. These close ties afforded me ample opportunity to get to know Mel and his family quite
well. I, therefore, feel confident that I can attest to his character, which I hold in high regard. It has
always been important to Mel to live up to his faith, to set a good example to live by, and to be true to
his family, friends and to his word. I knew of no one who didn’t have respect for Mel. Being a caring
and conscientious person, he not only served in many different capacities in the church, but outside the
church as well. Not only was the well-being of his family important to him, but that of all less
fortunate than he. Mel welcomed to his home many who needed help until they could reestablish
financial stability.

Although I do not condone the actions that led to his incarceration, I feel that our judicial system failed
Mel’s family. The desperate action he took was not due to selfish gain or motive, it was due to his
concern for, and his need to, protect his granddaughter who was being sexually abused by her father.
The long drawn out court battle that ensued offered Mel’s family little hope. The extremely
unfortunate circumstances would be a nightmare to any grandparent causing extreme emotional
trauma. No family should ever have to go through something so unnerving.

Through the drastic step he resorted to, not only did he lose his freedom, but his family was greatly
fractured. Mel is now 78 years old and in failing health. During his years of incarceration, Mel has
tragically lost a grandson and daughter, and his granddaughter has since suffered the loss of her mother
who was very dear to her and is now very much alone.

Since this was Mel’s first and only offense, and one not consistent with his character, I hope you will
please consider granting him a full pardon. He would do more for society if free to rebuild solid
relationships with family and friends, rather than being a liability to the state. Mel has always been a
law abiding citizen and I am confident there would be no danger of him ever reoffending. Thank you
for your consideration.

Sincerely,
@%&C—L\)& . %/L m:j/'

Elizabeth Grant
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KARL A. HAMPTON, D.D.S
106 PIERCE LANE
BIGFORK, MONTANA 59911

January 20, 2009
Subject: Morris Goldberg
To Whom It May Concern:

I would like to tell you about the Morris Goldberg I know. We have known each other for 45
years. To me, he was “Mel”, to him I was “Doc” (I had a dental practice in Bellevue,
Washington). We each had four young children and saw each other frequently. We were often
visit in each other homes.

Mel and I have shared all aspects of our live together. We went on trips together, went fishing
together, were both in a Toastmaster’s type speaking club together. Mel has been like brother to
me. To me he has been open and honest, a stimulating scholar. I feel I know his mind and his
heart.

Whether with elderly of with children, Mel has always displayed a cheery helpfulness, He has
blessed many lives with is gentleness and dependability.

At the present time, Mel has served nine years of incarceration. I would wager that he has been a

“model inmate”. Presently he suffers from a degenerating ankle/leg condition whichisboth

crippling and painful.

My letter is to appeal to you, on Mel’s behalf, to grant my friend a pardon from prison.

Respectively,

K;%M;ijm

ar)/A. Hampton, D.D.S.
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Pardon’s Board, January 10, 2009

My name is Merv Ellen (Goldberg) Ashby. | am 50 years old and reside in Westminster Colorado, | lived in
close proximity to my Father Morris (Mel) Goldberg in Washington state until 1999 when my family of 5
moved to Denver. We are a stable family, married 25 years. My Husband Morris Greg Ashby is a well
respected member of his union, trade and company for over 30 years. We have 3 sons together, Greg
has a 30 year old son, daughter-in-law and 2 Grandchildren who reside in Montana.

My Father Morris Goldberg has been a large part of directing my life, instilling values in me of stability,
intelligence and a desire to seek wisdom. Being raised in a volatile and chaotic household taught me to
hold onto what was solid and true. My Father was the one steady and dependable person in my
childhood who | could always turn to when my world was up side down.

My Father was deceived and manipulated by my Mother and sister. It took years for our family to realize
that we had been deceived, Father was never a Man who would think or speak for himself. Mother was a
powerful and controlling personality who demanded blind obedience from all family members.

My Father has always been a gentle man, in the face of violence from my mother for as long as | have
known her. My Mother pushed us all to the lowest common denominator, the most aggressive and violent
rules the roost. i finally stood up to my Mother when | was 35, Saying no to my Mother was a very
dangerous thing. The entire family has experienced the terror of a woman who knew no bounds to her
anger and revenge. My family left Washington state for Colorado when it was decided that we would turn
witness for the state to see Joann convicted for the murder she committed. This decision was made my
my brother, Theil Goldberg, myself and my Husband, when Theil made it known to us that Joann was
threatening my life.

Joann had stalked and threatened me for 5 years after | refused to obey a command from her. My home
being bumed down was more likely than her killing me. Fire was her preferred MO. It was our own fear of
Joann that brought us to confess to the detectives. Theil Goldberg served 4 years in Walla Walla after
coming forward voluntarily to the detectives, then testifying as a witness for the state, choosing to see our
Mother safely behind bars for the murder she committed and to protect my life.

| relate all of this to you so that you can have an idea what my Father faced if he chose to not obey and

participate with his wife. We were a family that lived by fear. Looking back, | could wish that my gentle
father had stood up to my powerful Mother earlier for the sake of us children. Then, for the sake of a
man’s life, however my father was NEVER able to stand up for anyone, not even his own life and safety
even after Joann divorced him and threatened his life numerous times. | know that it takes two to make
this intense of a dysfunction, | believe my Father’s contribution was his weakness.

Morris Goldberg is a kind, scholarly man who was bom to be a teacher. He is a seeker of spiritual truth.
He is gentle and tender hearted, rather typical traits for a Jewish man. He has lived a life that is
emotionally disconnected. He has lived through his intellect rather than his heart. He is a changed man
from the father | knew. He has accepted that the murder he did not prevent and participated in was an evil
act based on a lie. Through our frequent letters and rare visits | see a man | never knew before, a man
who is filled with humility for his many mistakes.

March 28, 2005 my beloved 20 year old son Eli Harris Ashby was killed by a senile driver. Six weeks later
my sister Orinne Goldberg died on the operating table from a brain tumor, leaving a 16 year old orphan.
Father and | both know intimately the pain we have caused by not preventing a tragic and unnecessary
death. We live forever changed by this grief. | write this asking that my father’s final years not be in a
wheelchair in prison losing his limbs to diabetes.

Between my Mother, Father and Brother, approximately 25 years of prison have been served so far for
this crime. My sister Orinne Goldberg is dead.

| ask that you consider releasing my failing 78 year old father to my care so that his final years are not a
burden to the taxpayers of Washington state. My Husband and myself are willing to care for my Father.
Our home is ADA accessible, and we are willing to bear the financial burden of his final years and medical
care. Thank you for taking the time to read and consider my request.
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Lael Grant
711 Don Gaspar Ave
Santa Fe, NM
87505

January 20, 2009
Washington Board of Pardons
Re: Morris Goldberg, No. 818214

To Whom It May Concern:

I have known Morris (Mel) Goldberg and his family since I was a child in the early 1970's. As far back
as I can remember our families lived in the same town and attended the same church organization. Mel
was always highly active in his community and many of the church activities and groups.

Mel has always been a gentleman in the truest sense of the title; an intelligent and disciplined man

balanced with kindness, compassion and respect. His concern for his fellow man was evidenced by his

willingness to help disadvantaged members of his community with anonymous gifts of food for the

hungry and financial gifts to the needy. Mel also donated his time in an advisory function to a 12 step

“Adult Children of Dysfunctlonal Families™ group. " Furthermore, Mel “stepped up” where many men '
QpJeJMhoﬂerebnmdessgwnemployedﬁIaskyoumembersefiheboaIP -

How many people do you kriow that have done this?

Mel is a loving father and grandfather who found himself in an extremely difficult situation when he
learned about the molestation of his granddaughter. His response to this situation was tragic and
misfortunate. I do not condone Mr. Goldberg’s actions but I think that his behavior was the result of
fear and concern for the safety of his granddaughter. Maybe his emotions temporarily over rode his
logic orrationale and the death of a predator occurred because of it. It is human nature to preserve our
selves and our family members. When ourselves or our loved ones lives are threatened it becomes an
issue-of fight or flight and sometimes flight does not seem an option that is available.

This is Mr. Goldberg’s first and only offense. I understand he has previously never even been charged
with so much as a traffic violation. Mel is an aging 74 year-old diabetic. For the sake of his age,
declining health, and his former lifetime of exemplary social conduct, it is my hope that you will
reconsider Mr. Goldberg’s sentence, give him full. pardon and allow his remaining years to be spent at
home in a community where he can again continue to contribute to society rather than be a burden on
the system. Mel has paid his debt to society. -Furthermore, as a tax payer into this-system, I believe
that it is a gross waste of my and my fellow countrymen S hard earned money to continue holdmg Mel.
I L e

Respectfully,

Qu&\
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Daniel C. Grinstead
6119 Latona Ave. NE
Seattle, WA 98115-6550
(206) 524-2750

March 16th, 2009

TO: Washington State Department of Corrections
The Board of Pardons

RE: Mr. Morris H. (Mel) Goldberg 818214
To Whom it May Concern-

This letter is written on behalf of Morris Goldberg (Mel to his friends).
He has recently written me, asking that I provide him with a "good
character"” reference, and I shall. But I have done even more than that.
After corresponding with Mel for all of the nine years he has been at
the Monroe Reformatory, I obtained visitors' clearance, and went to see
him last month.

I wished to satisfy myself that Mel was in reasonable health, realis-
tic in attitude, and still hopeful for his future. And I just wanted
to see him. The visit was very satisfying for both Mel and me.

I met Mel about eighteen years ago, in Spokane I believe, at a jazz
festival where I was a working musician and he was an avid fan. 1In
fact, Mel became one of my and other bands' favorite fans, as he
was an intense listener (as opposed to a dancer).

My band played Traditional Jazz and Ragtime, and in many conversa-
44444444tIons4wIth4Me144he4vUIced‘hIs‘apprecIatIon‘and‘kncwiédgé‘cf‘m7‘ﬁahd+“‘*m“‘

styie. In return: other musicians and I were able to acquaint Mel

with the existence of several other Jazz and Ragtime festivals through-

the Western States. He turned up regularly in subsequent years.

During that time, Mel and I rarely talked personal matters...except

that he would occasionally ask about my life as a musician. I explained
that I was self-employed, owned a marine engineering business in Seattle,
had no employees, and that allowed me to be a part-time musician, do

the necessary travelling, and earn poor pay for a lot of work which I
liked very much.

In retrospect. I wish I had taken more time with Mel years ago. In
my correspondence these recent years, and in my visit to Monroe last
month, I have come to know him better. I applaud his teaching efforts
with fellow inmates, helping them to obtain high school equivalency
diplomas. I know that can be discouraging work; I was once a junior
high school math teacher. I was pleased that he seems to have kept
body and soul together during nine years of confinement.

I therefore urge the Department of Corrections to institute some form
of clemency for the gentleman. I state that further incarceration,
essentially a life sentence, serves as no deterrent to crime. Mr.
Goldberg has paid his debt to society and should be returned to his
family and friends.

Respectfully,

PRR.000055 Daniel C, Grinstead
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Authorization for Release of Health Information Pursuant to HIPAA

GOLD:%EKG, mm& ﬁf /- L8B-3]

Patient Name Date of Birth Social Security Number
boas bl itGXod STaTe ReGorsrgloryY B 2-28
Patient Address

| request that health information regarding my care and treatment be released as set forth on this form. In accordance
with the Privacy Rule of the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA). | understand that:

1. This authorization may include disclosure of information relating to ALCOHOL and DRUG ABUSE, MENTAL
HEALTH TREATMENT, except psychotherapy notes, and CONFIDENTIAL HIV' RELATED INFORMATION only if |
place my initials on the appropriate line in ltem 9(a). In the even the health information described below includes any of
these types of information, and | initial the line on the box in ltem 9(a), | specifically authorize release of such information
to the agency indicated in ltem 8.

2. If | am authcerizing the release of HIV-related. alcohol or drug treatment, or mental health treatment information,
the recipient is prohibited from redisclosing such information without my authorization unless permitted to do so under
federal or state law. | understand that | have the right to request a list of people who may receive or use my HiV-related
information without authorization. If | experience discrimination because of the release or disclosure of HIV-related
information, | may contact Federal Office of the Inspector General. This agency is responsible for protecting my rights.

3. | have the right to revoke this authorization at any time by writing to the health care provider listed below. |
understand that | may revoke this authorization except to the extent that action has already been taken based on this
authorization.

4, I understand that signing this authorization is voluntary. My treatment, payment, enroliment in a health plan, or
eligibility for benefits will not be conditioned upon my authorization of this disclosure.

5. Information disclosed under this authorization might be redisclosed by the recipient (except as noted above in

—Hem-2),-and-thisredisclostre may notonger-be protected by federalor-state-law:

6. THIS AUTHORIZATION DOES NOT AUTHORIZE YOU TO DISCUSS MY HEALTH INFORMATION OR
MEDICAL CARE WITH ANYONE OTHER THAN THE ATTORNEY OR GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY SPECIFIED IN
ITEM 9(b).

7.

w. S R.

Name and Address of health provider or entity to release this information.

8. Name and Address of persons or category of persons to whom this information will be sent:

Washington State Governor, Washington State Attorney General's Office, Washington State Clemency and Pardons
Board, its members, staff, agents and representatives, PO Box 40116, Olympia, Washington, 98504-0116.

9(a). Specific information to be released (check applicable boxes):

o Medical Record from (insertdate) _ ) 7 — L4 — €O to (insert date) H~-o (‘[“ e 9

}(.Entire Medical Record, including patient histories, office notes (except psychotherapy notes), test resuits, radiology
studies, films, referrals, consults, billing records, insurance records, and records sent to you by other health care
providers.

! Human Immunodeficiency Virus that causes AIDS.
SLEIMAN, 09-80
PRR.000061
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o Other: A"\}\/ Ao AL

Include: (Indicate by Initialing)

Alcohol / Drug Treatment

Mental Health Information

HIV-Related Information

Authorization to Discuss Health Information

9 (b). ‘5( By initialing here/fM 43 ., | authorize W s R

Name of individual health care provider

to discuss my health information with my attorney, or a governmental agency listed here:

Washington State Governor, Washington State Attorney General's Office, Washington State Clemency and Pardons
Board, its members, staff, agents and representatives

(Attorney/Firm Name or Governmental Agency Name)

10. Reason for release of information: 11. Date or event on which this authorization will expire:

?(At request of Individual

o Other:

All items on this form have been completed and my questions about this form have been answered. In addition, | have
been provided a copy of the form.

%/u;oq‘{ o oY -0t —09

Signature of patient 0 Date
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Why | Read the Scriptures Daily!

The Scriptures ate filled with the knowledge, understanding and wisdom
that come down to us from above. These characteristcs are best described by
what I call zustruction, insight, and inspiration. 1t is through these that I am able to
gain the best of both worlds, that above, and that in which I live.

Every manufacturer produces also an operations manual so that the user
can best avail himself of the maximum benefits to be derived from the product.
Along with that will often be a troubleshooting section. The Bible is our
Heavenly Father’s instruction manual to us on how best to use what we are and
what we have, such as gifts and innate talents. When problems arise in my life,
[ turn to the manual and receive the instruction I need to get myself into
working order.

I am also given insight as to the nature of Man and therefore why I am
the way T am. Through this understanding I am able to better cope with the
reality of the society in general and within these walls more specifically. With
this insight I am better able to judge rightly others while realizing that they are
neither better than nor worse than myself. Indeed, with such I can offer solace
through the compassion that such insight provides. Another aspect of insight
is the ability to see future problems and to learn how to avoid them or at least

to stdestep them:

Within the Word is to be found much inspiration. This is the daily diet I
need to encourage me through the day. 1 find myself lifted up above the
mundane of this life through belief in what is offered, even salvation and
becoming a son of my Heavenly Father. Since he created me for that ultimate
purpose and is fully aware of the nature of Man that he has created, he has
provided through the Scriptures all the encouragement I need to maintain faith
in him. In so reading do I reccive this inspiration.

Life, liberty, and the pursuit of happiness are but platitudes that man
provides to maintain control over others, but peace and tranquility are the
fruits of those who obtain instruction thereby having knowledge; gain insight
with precognition; and who are inspired and filled with wisdom. For these
teasons, ustruction, insight, and inspiration 1 read the Scripture daily.
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SHEILA FRANCIS
250 GORGE ROAD #6C
CLIFFSIDE PARK, NJ 07010
(201) 941-1388 HOME
(201) 865-7999 WORK

PARDONS BOARD

—— . e W WWTY A AT ERT M T

May 11, 2009
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

I, Sheila Francis, write this letter on behalf of my brother Morris H. Goldberg,
Inmate Number 818214 Washington State Reformatory, who is seeking
consideration before your Board.

I have always known my brother to be a gentle, considerate, loving and educated
man. I recently had the opportunity to visit with him in his place of confinement. I
still find him at age 78 to be the same man I have always known. He continues to

——educate himself despite his age, circumstances and health condition. He has worked —

with prison personal and has helped other incarcerated individuals to learn and
educate themselves as well. I believe he recognizes that the circumstances of his
incarceration are his own.

I hope you will seriously consider his request for a pardon, as I believe he is truly
remorseful. I also believe his incarceration has encouraged a better person by
helping others. Although I love my brother, I do recognize the gravity of his
conviction and know his future is in your hands.

RESPECTFULLY,

N

SHEILA FRANCIS

SLEIMAN, 09-80
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Mr. Charles Goldberg

2077 Centre Avenue ( H) Zol- 592~-&650O
Apartment 127 '
Fort Lee, New Jersey 07024 CO) 212-"136- S 609
PARDONS BOARD RECE‘VED
STATE OF WASHINGTON .

MAY 2" 2009
May 14, 2009 HINGTON STATE

7 GLEMENCY P:ERDDPARDONS
Re: MORRIS H. GOLDBERG (inmate #818214-Washington State BO
Reformatory

To Whom It May Concern:

My brother, Morris H. Goldberg is presently requesting early parole
before the Pardons Board.

During the 9 years of his sentence which he has served, my brother
has exhibited exemplary behavior. Being a teacher, he is well educated and
has worked with other inmates to help them further their education. He is

currently 78 years old and in poor health. His diabetes continues to cause
problems that contribute to the decline of his overall health.

I believe my brother realizes the gravity of his involvement, which led
to his conviction and is truly remorseful not only for his involvement, but
that at the time, he took no action to stop the crime from happening.

I hope you will consider his request for early parole. I believe he has
been reformed and can now be a more productive member of society outside
of prison.

Thank you very much for your consideration.

cerely,

L e—
Charles Gotdberg

SLEIMAN, 09-80
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April 29, 2009

Goldberg, Morris #818214

Condition Prognosis for recovery Chronic | Current Treatment
or
terminal
Myelodysplastic | Poor: Mild anemia and | Chronic | Outside Hematology / Oncology
syndrome thrombocytopenia physician evaluations ~ every 6
months — 1 year
Diabetic Poor: stable, mild, Chronic | Vision corrected with glasses.
Retinopathy persistent. Outside Opthomologist ~ every 6
months — 1 year
Right lower Poor: pain with walking | Chronic | Conservative: NSAIDs, brace, cane
extremity if requested
(RLE)
degenerative
Joint disease
(DJD)
Diabetes, type 2 | Poor: stable medical Chronic | Activity restricted due to DJD
management RLE, diet and medication
controlled. Blood level testing and
medication titration each year.
Benign Poor: stable medical Chronic | Blood level testing and medication
Prostatic management titration each year
Hyperplasia
B12 deficiency | Poor: stable medical Chronic | Currently receiving monthly
management injections, may progress to oral
replacement
Hypothyroid Poor: stable medical Chronic | Blood level testing and medication
management titration each year.

Mary Keppler, ARNP
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